

TO BE ARGUED BEFORE THE COURT *EN BANC* MAY 19, 2014
No. 13-5281

IN THE
**United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

AMERICAN MEAT INSTITUTE, *ET AL.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, *ET AL.*,

Defendants-Appellees,

and

UNITED STATES CATTLEMEN'S ASSOCIATION, *ET AL.*,

Intervenor-Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the
United States District Court for the District of Columbia
Case No. 1:13-cv-1033 (Hon. Ketanji Brown Jackson)

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

Catherine E. Stetson

Counsel of Record

Judith E. Coleman

HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP

555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20004

(202) 637-5600

cate.stetson@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Appellants

April 21, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| QUESTION PRESENTED | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION | 2 |
| BACKGROUND | 3 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 4 |
| PRESERVATION OF STATUTORY CLAIMS | 6 |
| ARGUMENT | 6 |
| I. THE <i>CENTRAL HUDSON</i> STANDARD APPLIES, AND AMS’S RULE FAILS UNDER THAT STANDARD. | 6 |
| A. The <i>Central Hudson</i> Standard Governs Regulation of Commercial Speech, Including Compelled Disclosures..... | 6 |
| B. <i>Zauderer</i> Is An Application of <i>Central Hudson</i> | 8 |
| C. The Panel’s Opinion Disregards Circuit Precedent and Supreme Court Guidance. | 11 |
| II. EVEN IF THIS COURT EXTENDS <i>ZAUDERER</i> , IT SHOULD REJECT AMS’S “ANY INTEREST” STANDARD..... | 17 |
| III. THE FINAL RULE FAILS “UNDER <i>ZAUDERER</i> .” | 21 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 23 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... | 24 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 25 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|-------------------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996)..... | 11 |
| <i>Bates v. State Bar of Ariz.</i> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977)..... | 8, 9, 10 |
| <i>Bigelow v. Virginia</i> , 421 U.S. 809 (1975)..... | 8 |
| * <i>Bd. of Trustees of the State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989)..... | 7, 8, 9, 12, 13, 18, 22 |
| <i>Borgner v. Brooks</i> , 284 F.3d 1204 (11th Cir. 2002) | 5, 15, 16 |
| <i>Borgner v. Fla. Bd. of Dentistry</i> , 123 S. Ct. 688 (2002)..... | 5, 15 |
| * <i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Public Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)..... | 1, 7, 8, 9, 12** |
| <i>Discount Tobacco City & Lottery, Inc. v. United States</i> , 674 F.3d 509 (6th Cir. 2012) | 19 |
| <i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993)..... | 16 |
| <i>In re R.M.J.</i> , 455 U.S. 191 (1982)..... | 7, 9, 16 |
| * <i>Int’l Dairy Foods Ass’n v. Amestoy</i> , 92 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 1996) | 5, 20 |

* indicates authorities on which Appellants chiefly rely.

** indicates pages that quote or cite (rather than merely reference) *Central Hudson* or *Zauderer*.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| * <i>Milavetz, Gallop, & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 229 (2010)..... | 14, 16, 18 |
| <i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. SEC</i> , --- F.3d ---, slip op. (D.C. Cir. Apr. 14, 2014)..... | 17, 20 |
| <i>Nat’l Electronics Mfrs. Ass’n v. Sorrell</i> , 272 F.3d 104 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... | 19 |
| <i>N.Y. State Restaurant Ass’n v. N.Y.C. Bd. of Health</i> , 556 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2009) | 19 |
| <i>Novartis Corp. v. FTC</i> , 223 F.3d 783 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... | 13, 16 |
| <i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of the S. Ct. of Ohio</i> , 461 N.E.2d 883 (Ohio 1984) | 2 |
| <i>Pharm. Care Mgmt. Ass’n v. Rowe</i> , 429 F.3d 294 (1st Cir. 2005)..... | 19 |
| <i>Office of Disciplinary Counsel v. Zauderer</i> , 461 N.E.2d 883 (Ohio 1984) | 2 |
| <i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. FDA</i> , 696 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... | 11 |
| <i>Posadas de Puerto Rico Associates v. Tourism Co. of Puerto Rico</i> , 478 U.S. 328 (1996)..... | 10 |
| <i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995)..... | 10 |
| * <i>Spirit Airlines, Inc. v. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 687 F.3d 403 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... | 13, 14, 16 |
| * <i>United States v. Philip Morris USA</i> , 566 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... | 12, 13 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-----------------------------------|
| <i>United States v. United Foods Inc.</i> , 333 U.S. 405 (2001)..... | 14 |
| * <i>Virginia State Bd. of Pharm. v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)..... | 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 22 |
| * <i>Warner-Lambert Co. v. FTC</i> , 562 F.2d 749 (D.C. Cir. 1977)..... | 6, 13, 16 |
| <i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Okla., Inc.</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955)..... | 18 |
| <i>Ysursa v. Pocatello Educ. Ass’n</i> , 555 U.S. 353 (2009)..... | 18 |
| * <i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of the S. Ct. of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985)..... | 1, 2, 9, 10, 11, 12, 16, 20, 21** |

FEDERAL REGISTER NOTICES

| | |
|---|----------|
| 74 Fed. Reg. 2658 (Jan. 15, 2009)..... (cited as JA201-252) | 4 |
| 78 Fed. Reg. 31,367 (May 24, 2013)..... (cited as JA509-527) | 3, 4, 22 |

BRIEFS

| | |
|---|----|
| Brief <i>Amicus Curiae</i> of U.S. FDA, <i>et al.</i> , <i>N.Y. State Restaurant Ass’n v. N.Y.C Bd. of Health</i> , No. 08-1892-cv, 2008 WL 653101 (2d. Cir. filed May 29, 2008)..... | 18 |
| Brief of Respondent, <i>Novartis Corp. v. FTC</i> , No. 99-1315, 1999 WL 34833882 (D.C. Cir. filed Dec. 23, 1999)..... | 13 |
